under-diversified funds, offers a promising way forward for lifting standards and improving

headline performance outcomes for the SMSF sector overall.

28

Appendix A: Pooled estimators

This appendix offers an example which illustrates the effect of using pooled estimators, such

as the pooled version of ROR, and offers related cautions for the interpretation of subsequent

results.

Pooled estimations in statistical (not accounting) analyses combine raw data and/ or

elementary sample statistics prior to generating more advanced inferential statistical

estimates. Pooled estimates allow for more precise inferential statistics to be generated, but

importantly, can only be used under certain conditions. They are primarily appropriate when

data is pooled across populations, or is selected from subsamples, which have similar

statistical properties. Pooled estimations are generally not appropriate across data sets with

dissimilar statistical properties. Table A1 outlines two scenarios which illustrate this in the

context of fund performance for funds of different sizes:

Table A1. The relationship between pooled returns and fund sizes

Scenario 1

 Value (t = 1) Value (t = 2) Return Median return Pooled return

Fund 1 $100 $110 $10 (+10%)

𝑀𝑒𝑑(𝑥𝑖) = 0%
$10 − $10

$100 + $100
= 0%

Fund 2 $100 $90 -$10 (-10%)

Scenario 2

 Value (t = 1) Value (t = 2) Return Median return Pooled return

Fund 1 $1000 $1100 $100 (+10%)

𝑀𝑒𝑑(𝑥𝑖) = 0%
$100 − $10

$1000 + $100
= 8.2%

Fund 2 $100 $90 -$10 (-10%)

Scenario 1 demonstrates that median returns and pooled returns mirror each other when

constituent funds are of similar size. Scenario 2 demonstrates that, under identical

performance conditions, median and pooled returns diverge when constituent funds are of

dissimilar size. More specifically, the pooled return departs from the median fund return toward

the individual fund return of the larger fund. This implies that pooled returns are, in effect,

value-weighted rather than unweighted like median returns, and therefore, that they are

representative of the financial performance of large funds more so than the performance of